● For the purposes of the transfer rule, “primarily” shall mean that the student would not have 
transferred and/or would not have sought to transfer “but for” athletic purposes. 

B. A student declared ineligible due to the transfer rule shall be eligible to participate only after 
being in attendance at the new school for three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive calendar 
days which will commence with the first day of attendance at the new school.  

C. In the “special situations” described below, this transfer rule shall not apply, and the eligibility 
of the student may not be challenged.

[...]

Whenever a determination is made that a coach has violated the Coaches’ Eligibility Rules, the 
IMC may take the following actions:  

1. Require that the member school take specific corrective action;  

2. Issue a letter of reprimand;  

3. Declare the coach ineligible for a stated amount of time, not to exceed three hundred sixty-
five (365) days, in which case the member school shall forfeit any contests in which the 
coach was involved while ineligible;  

4. Require forfeiture of all contests in which the coach has been involved; or  

5. Any combination of the above. 

Section 8

[...]

In all athletic contests when only one official appears for the game in which two officials would 

normally be hired to work, the fee for that official shall be one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the 
basic fee. 

2. The fee for all regional tournament games, in all sports, is to be one hundred twenty-five percent 
(125%) of the regular season basic fee. 

3. The fee for all state championship games, in all sports, is to be one hundred fifty percent (150%) 
of the regular season basic fee. 

4. A travel allowance for all regional tournament games and state championship games shall be paid